

No. 09-5429

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

KERRY DEAN BENALLY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL CONGRESS OF  
AMERICAN INDIANS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN DOSSETT  
NATIONAL CONGRESS OF  
AMERICAN INDIANS  
1516 P Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 466-7767

VIRGINIA A. SEITZ\*  
EAMON P. JOYCE  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

August 21, 2009

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	7
I. THE INTERPRETATION AND APPLICATION OF FRE 606(b) AND THE SIXTH AMENDMENT ARE UNIQUELY IMPORTANT TO INDIAN DEFENDANTS AND COMMUNITIES .....	8
II. DISCRIMINATION AGAINST NATIVE AMERICANS REMAINS A SUBSTANTIAL PROBLEM IN STATES WHICH INCLUDE INDIAN RESERVATIONS .....	12
III. JURY VENIRES FOR FEDERAL CRIMES ARISING IN INDIAN COUNTRY GENERALLY DO NOT INCLUDE MEMBERS OF THE DEFENDANTS' INDIAN COUNTRY COMMUNITY .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Arizona v. San Carlos Apache Tribe</i> , 463 U.S. 545 (1983).....	14
<i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942), <i>superseded on other grounds by rule</i> , Fed. R. Evid. 104(a), <i>as recognized in Bourjaily v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 171 (1987).....	15
<i>Hard v. Burlington N. R.R.</i> , 812 F.2d 482 (9th Cir. 1987).....	4, 5
<i>McDonough Power Equip. v. Greenwood</i> , 464 U.S. 548 (1984).....	8
<i>Shillcutt v. Gagnon</i> , 827 F.2d 1155 (7th Cir. 1987).....	5, 6
<i>Smith v. Brewer</i> , 444 F. Supp. 482 (S.D. Iowa), <i>aff'd</i> , 577 F.2d 466 (8th Cir. 1978) .	5
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 311 U.S. 128 (1940).....	15
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1879).....	16
<i>Tanner v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 107 (1987).....	6, 8
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975).....	15
<i>Tobias v. Smith</i> , 468 F. Supp. 1287 (W.D.N.Y. 1979).....	5, 6
<i>Turner v. Murray</i> , 476 U.S. 28 (1986).....	8
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977).....	8
<i>United States v. Boney</i> , 68 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>United States v. Henley</i> , 238 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2001).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886).....	8, 13
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 45 U.S. 567 (1846).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Williams v. Price</i> , 343 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	5
 STATUTES	
Indian Citizenship Act of 1924, ch. 233, 43 Stat. 253 .....	13
Act of Aug. 15, 1953, ch. 505, 67 Stat. 588...	9
18 U.S.C. § 111(b).....	3
§ 1151. ....	9
§ 1153 .....	9, 17
§ 1162(a).....	9
 RULE	
Fed. R. Evid. 606(b).....	7
 SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Kevin K. Washburn, <i>American Indians, Crime and the Law</i> , 104 Mich. L. Rev. 709 (2005-2006).....	2, 13, 16, 17
27 Charles A. Wright & Victor J. Gold, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure, Evidence</i> (2d ed. 2007) .....	5
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>American Indians and Crime: A BJS Statistical Profile 1992-2002</i> (Dec. 2004) .....	11
Fed. Justice Statistics Res. Ctr., <a href="http://fjsrc.urban.org">http://fjsrc.urban.org</a> (last viewed Aug. 12, 2009) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
N.M. Advisory Comm., U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights, <i>The Farmington Report: Civil Rights for Native Americans 30 Years Later</i> (Nov. 2005) .....	12, 13
S.D. Equal Justice Comm’n, <i>Final Report and Recommendations</i> (2006).....	13, 14, 15
S.E. Ruckman, <i>FBI Hate Crime Report Shows Indians Remain Most Often Assaulted</i> , NativeTimes.com, <a href="http://nativetimes.com/index.php?option=com_content&amp;task=view&amp;id=516&amp;Itemid=1">http://nativetimes.com/index.php?option=com_content&amp;task=view&amp;id=516&amp;Itemid=1</a> (last viewed Aug. 13, 2009).....	14
U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights, <i>Commission Briefing: Discrimination Against Native Americans in Border Towns</i> (Sept. 9, 2007) .....	12
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Report of the Native American Advisory Group</i> (Nov. 4, 2003) .....	9, 10, 13
